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Interexchange Toll Price List 

 

Effective April 6, 2008, this price list replaces the US LEC Pennsylvania Tariff No. 3 tariff in 

accordance with Pennsylvania Docket No. L-00050170.  This price list applies to the 

interexchange services furnished by US LEC of Pennsylvania LLC, d/b/a PAETEC Business 

Services, between one or more points in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  This price list may 

be inspected during normal business hours at US LEC of Pennsylvania LLC’s, d/b/a PAETEC 

Business Services principal place of business. 
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  Effective: November 1, 2019 

 

Senior Regulatory Counsel 

4001 Rodney Parham Road 

 Little Rock, AR 72212 

 

 

 

Company will render bills monthly. Payment is due by the due date listed on the bill.  

  

 

Carrier may impose a late payment charge not to exceed 1.5% per month for business customers 

and 1.25% per month for residential customers on any bill not paid by the due date listed on the 

invoice, which charge may only be assessed on outstanding balance. The Customer shall be 

responsible for all costs, including attorney fees, incurred in the collection of unpaid charge or in 

any other action to enforce payments and/or obligations arising under this tariff.  A charge of up 

to twenty dollars ($20.00) may be imposed for returned checks. 

 

A Collection Fee in addition to the Late Payment Charge of one and one half percent (1.5%) of 

the unpaid balance will be applied to the accounts of business subscribers with any unpaid 

balance when the previous month’s bill has not been paid in full prior to the next billing date.   

  

Unpaid Balance Collection Fee 

$0 - $50 $10.00 

$50.01 - $150 $12.50 

$150.01 - $350 $15.00 

$350.01 - $500 $20.00 

$500.01 - $1000 $25.00 

$1000.01 - $3000 $30.00 

$3000.01 - $5000 $40.00 

Over $5000 $55.00 

 
Convenience Fee 

 

In the event a business Customer makes a one-time or recurring payment using a credit card, a 

Convenience Fee Charge may apply. Any payments for a deposit or advance payment to establish 

new service are excluded from the Convenience Fee Charge. This charge does not apply to 

residential Customers or to business Customers that make payment using their financial 

institution’s bill payment service, Customers with negotiated contracts that do not allow the 

assessment of this fee, or Customers without a computer. This fee will be assessed at the point of 

payment and will not appear on the Customer's invoice.   
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6801 Morrison Boulevard 

 Charlotte, North Carolina 28211 

 

 

**  Each call is rated and billed in whole cents according to the following conventions: 

For any long distance service offered by the Company, if the computed charge for a call 

includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent. 

 

Exceptions: Special rounding arrangements may be made through contractual 

arrangements. 

 

SECTION 1 - MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

 

1.1 Rates  

 

1.1.1 Option 1 (Domestic Direct Dial Long Distance) 

 

Option 1 Service is a one-way, dial in-dial out multipoint service allowing 

customers to originate and terminate calls via Company provided local business 

telephone lines. Option 1 requires a minimum usage of $100/month and a minimum 

term of 1 year. Option 1 is only available to customers who subscribe to Local 

Service with the Company.  Billing is based on a 6 second initial increment with 6 

second increments thereafter. 

 

A. Domestic Base Rate Per Minute $0.155 

 

B. Domestic Toll Discounts 

 

The following table displays the discounts on domestic direct dial long distance 

when the customer’s minimum monthly usage from all services exceeds the 

corresponding usage level. 

 

Minimum 

Monthly 

Usage 

 

 

1 Year 

 

 

2 Year 

 

 

3 Year 

 $100  0%  10%  20% 

 $500  26%  30%  34% 

 $750  34%  35%  37% 

 $1000  40%  42%  43% 

 $2000  48%  50%  51% 

 $5000  48%  51%  53% 

 $7500  52%  53%  54% 

 $10000  53%  54%  55% 
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6801 Morrison Boulevard 

 Charlotte, North Carolina 28211 

 

 

SECTION 1 - MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE  

 

1.1 Rates (cont’d) 

 

1.1.1 Option 1 (Domestic Direct Dial Long Distance) (cont’d) 

 

C. IntraLATA Toll Calling 

 

Note: Free Local Calling Areas Override Calling Bands 

 

The following per minute usage charges apply for customer dialed and 

operator handled intraLATA calls: 

 

IntraLATA 

Mileage Band 

 

1 Year 

 

2 Year 

 

3 Year 

Local  $0.045  $0.04 $0.035 

0-10 miles  $0.045  $0.04 $0.035 

11-16 miles  $0.045  $0.04 $0.035 

17-22 miles  $0.045  $0.04 $0.035 

23-30 miles  $0.045  $0.04 $0.035 

31-40 miles  $0.045  $0.04 $0.035 

41+ miles  $0.045  $0.04 $0.035 
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SECTION 1 - MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

 

1.1 Rates (cont’d) 

 

1.1.2 Advantage Calling Plan  

 

Per Minute Rates: 

 

Commitment 

Levels 

Non-Advantage Area Advantage Area 

 Dedicated Switched Dedicated Switched 

$500   $  0.085   $  0.115   $  0.065   $    0.115  

$750   $  0.085   $  0.115   $  0.065   $    0.115  

$1,000   $  0.085   $  0.115   $  0.065   $    0.115  

$2,500   $  0.085   $  0.115   $  0.065   $    0.115  

$3,500   $  0.065   $  0.0975   $  0.055   $  0.0975  

$5,000   $  0.065   $  0.0975   $  0.055   $  0.0975  

$7,500   $  0.065   $  0.0975   $  0.055   $  0.0975  

$10,000   $  0.065   $  0.0975   $  0.055   $  0.0975  

$20,000   $  0.065   $  0.0975   $  0.055   $  0.0975  

     

     

 Non-Local IntraLATA Dedicated Toll Rates  

Commitment 

Levels 

    

$500   $   0.045     

$750  $   0.045    

$1,000  $   0.045    

$2,500   $   0.045     

$3,500  $   0.045    

$5,000  $   0.045    

$7,500   $   0.045     

$10,000  $   0.045    

$20,000  $   0.045    
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SECTION 1 - MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE  

 

1.1 Rates (cont’d) 

 

  1.1.3 Flat Rate Toll Plan 

 

The Flat Rate Toll Plan offers customers discount toll rates for intrastate calling. 

This plan has no monthly recurring charge, and the customer must meet only the 

$500 monthly billing minimum for all combined services. The Flat Rate Toll 

Plan may also be used in conjunction with other calling plans. Customers must 

have the Company selected as both their intraLATA and interLATA Primary 

Interexchange Carrier (2-PIC) in order for the Company to be able to properly 

rate the calls. 

 

       

 Type of Call    Per Minute 

 Intrastate InterLATA Toll  $0.105 

 Intrastate IntraLATA Toll  $0.105 
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Senior Regulatory Counsel 

4001 Rodney Parham Rd. 

Little Rock, AR 72212 

 

SECTION 1 - MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE  

 

1.1 Rates (cont’d) 

 

 1.1.4 Switched Long Distance 

 

       

 Type of Call    Per Minute 

 Intrastate InterLATA Toll  $0.13 

 Intrastate IntraLATA Toll  $0.13 

  

A Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) is required for any and all locations as 

follows: 

     Per Line 

 Multi-line Business  $6.29 (I) 

 Centrex Lines   $2.97 (I) 
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SECTION 1 - MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (cont’d) 

 

1.1 Rates (cont’d) 

 

1.1.5 Power T II Calling Plan 

 

Power T II Calling Plan is available to Customers on a bundled basis.  Once the 

Customer exceeds the minutes in the plan, additional minutes are billed at the rates 

specified below. 

 

IntraLATA  Bundles   MRC 

1000 minutes  $74.06 

2500 minutes  $185.15 

5000 minutes  $333.27 

7500 minutes  $481.39 

10,000 minutes  $629.51 

15,000 minutes  $925.75 

20,000 minutes  $1,184.96 

25,000 minutes  $1,444.17 

35,000 minutes  $1,999.62 

40,000 minutes  $2,221.80 

50,000 minutes  $2,740.22 

75,000 minutes  $4,073.30 

100,000 minutes  $5,184.20 

Excess minutes – intrastate $0.075, interstate $0.055 

 

Domestic LD Bundles   MRC 

1000 minutes  $74.06 

2000 minutes  $148.12 

2500 minutes  $185.15 

4000 minutes  $259.21 

5000 minutes  $333.27 

7500 minutes  $481.39 

10,000 minutes  $629.51 

15,000 minutes  $925.75 

20,000 minutes  $1,184.96 

25,000 minutes  $1,444.17 

35,000 minutes  $1,999.62 

40,000 minutes  $2,221.80 

50,000 minutes  $2,740.22 

75,000 minutes  $4,073.30 

100,000 minutes  $5,184.20 

Excess minutes – intrastate $0.075, interstate $0.055 
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SECTION 2 – TOLL FREE SERVICE 

 

2.1      Rates  

 

2.1.1 Option 3 (Dedicated Toll Free Service) 

 

Option 3 is an inbound-only service in which callers located within the State may 

place toll-free calls to a telephone in the 800/888/877 area codes assigned to the 

Customer. Option 3 is only available to customers who subscribe to local service 

with the Company. 

 

A. Domestic Base Rate Per Minute $0.155 

 

B. Domestic Toll Free Discounts 

 

Minimum 

Monthly 

Usage 

 

 

1 Year 

 

 

2 Year 

 

 

3 Year 

 $100  0%  10%  20% 

 $500  10%  20%  25% 

 $750  20%  25%  30% 

 $1000  25%  30%  34% 

 $2000  30%  34%  36% 

 $5000  34%  36%  37% 

 $7500  36%  37%  38% 

 $10000    37%     38%  39% 
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Regulatory Manager, US LEC Corp. 
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SECTION 2 – TOLL FREE SERVICE (cont’d) 

 

2.1 Rates (cont’d) 

 

2.1.2 Advantage Plan Toll Free Calling 

 

Toll Free Calling is offered in conjunction with a subscription to the Advantage 

Calling Plan. 

 

Per Minute Rates: 

 

Commitment 

Levels 

Non-Advantage Area Advantage Area 

 Dedicated Switched Dedicated Switched 

$500   $    0.085   $   0.125   $    0.065   $    0.105  

$750   $    0.085   $   0.125   $    0.065   $    0.105  

$1,000   $    0.085   $   0.125   $    0.065   $    0.105  

$2,500   $    0.085   $   0.125   $    0.065   $    0.105  

$3,500   $    0.065   $   0.105   $    0.055   $  0.09  

$5,000   $    0.065   $   0.105   $    0.055   $  0.09  

$7,500   $    0.065   $   0.105   $    0.055   $  0.09  

$10,000   $    0.065   $   0.105   $    0.055   $  0.09  

$20,000   $    0.065   $   0.105   $    0.055   $  0.09  
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Senior Regulatory Counsel 

4001 Rodney Parham Rd. 

Little Rock, AR 72212 

 

SECTION 2 – TOLL FREE SERVICE (cont’d) 

 

2.1 Rates (cont’d) 

 

  2.1.3 Flat Rate Toll Free Plan 

 

The Flat Rate Toll Plan offers customers discount toll rates for intrastate toll free 

calling. This plan has no monthly recurring charge, and the customer must meet 

only the $500 monthly billing minimum for all combined services. The Flat Rate 

Toll Plan may also be used in conjunction with other calling plans. Customers 

must have the Company selected as both their intraLATA and interLATA 

Primary Interexchange Carrier (2-PIC) in order for the Company to be able to 

properly rate the calls. 

 

 

 Type of Call    Per Minute 

 Intrastate InterLATA Toll  $0.105 

  Intrastate IntraLATA Toll  $0.105 

 

 

 2.1.4 Switched 800 

 

Switched 800 service is an inbound only service in which callers located within 

the State may place toll-free calls to a telephone in the toll free area codes 

assigned to the Customer. Switched 800 service is only available to customers 

who subscribe to Local Service with the Company. Locations where Switched 

Long Distance service is offered will be billed on the basis of a minimum billing 

increment of 30 seconds, with 6 second increments thereafter. 

 

 Type of Call    Per Minute 

 Calls to all areas   $0.13 

 

Switched 800 service subscribers will also be subject to a monthly recurring 

charge for each location subscribed. 

   

 Monthly Recurring per Location  $29.62 (I) 
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 Effective: February 21, 2019 

Senior Regulatory Counsel 

4001 Rodney Parham Rd. 

Little Rock, AR 72212 

 

SECTION 3 – OTHER SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 

 

3.1     Frame Relay Service Rates 

 

T-1 Access Digital Facility Monthly Recurring Charges 

(Data Only) 1Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Schedule 1 $740.60 $518.42 $444.36 

Schedule 2 $888.72 $666.54 $592.48 

Schedule 3 $1,036.84 $740.60 $740.60 

Remote $1,703.38 $1,481.20 $1,333.08 

 

Data Port –one per circuit endpoint  1Year 2 Year 3 Year 

56K $59.25 $44.44 $37.03 

128K $118.50 $88.87 $74.06 

256K $236.99 $177.74 $148.12 

384K $355.49 $266.62 $222.18 

512K $473.98 $355.49 $296.27 

    

Cross Connect – one per circuit endpoint $148.12 $111.09 $74.06 

 

Committed Information Rate1    Zone A Zone B  Zone C 

32K $37.03 $185.15 $259.21 

56K $74.06 $370.30 $518.42 

128K $74.06 $444.36 $592.48 

256K $74.06 $444.36 $740.60 

384K $148.12 $592.48 $1,10.90 

512K $148.12 $740.60 $1,407.14 

1024K $444.36 $1,481.20 $2,666.16 

 

Non-Recurring Charges 

Per T-1 Access Facility Installation $1250.00 

 
1Zone A is IntraLATA, Zone B is InterLATA and terminating on the Company Network, Zone C 

is interLATA and terminating off the Company network 
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Senior Regulatory Counsel 

4001 Rodney Parham Rd. 

Little Rock, AR 72212 

 

SECTION 4 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 

 

4.1 Operator Services Rates 

 

Local exchange, IntraLATA, and Long Distance calls may be placed on an 

Operator Assisted basis.  For Operator Assisted calls to Busy Line Verification 

and Interrupt, or Directory Assistance, the surcharges specified in Section 4.2 and 

Section 4.3 will apply in addition to any applicable Operator charges. 

 

There is a 3-minute minimum billing for Operator Services calls made from 

payphones. 

 

Intrastate Usage Rate $0.89 per minute 

 

In addition to usage charges at the Company’s non-committal rate, the following 

operator-assisted charges will apply: 

 

 Per Call Charges 

Customer Dialed Calling Card $4.99 (I) 

Operator Must Dial Calling Card $4.99 (I) 

Operator Dial Calling Card $5.50 (I) 

Collect – Automated $4.99 (I) 

Collect – Operator Handled $6.50 (I) 

Third Party – Automated $4.99 (I) 

Third Party – Operator Handled $9.99 (I) 

Sent Paid – Non Coin – Automated $4.99 (I) 

Sent Paid – Non Coin – Operator $9.99 (I) 

Payphone Surcharge $3.00 

Person-to-Person  $9.99 (I) 

Operator Dialed Surcharge $2.15 (I) 

General Assistance $1.99 

 

 

4.2 Busy Line Verify and Line Interrupt Service Rates 

  

 Per Call 

  

Busy Line Verify Service $9.99 (I) 

  

Busy Line Verify and Busy Line Interrupt Service $9.99 (I) 
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SECTION 4 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (cont’d) 

 

4.3 Directory Assistance Rates 

 

A) Directory Assistance charges apply for all requests for which the Company’s 

facilities are used. Each call is charged as shown below. Requests for 

information other than telephone numbers will be charged the same rate as 

shown for the applicable request for telephone numbers. Customers will 

receive 2 free calls per line or trunk per month, and may request up to 2 

numbers with each Directory Assistance call. Once a Customer exhausts their 

free calls the rate below will apply. However, Customers are not limited to 

the amount of numbers they may request with each call. 

 

Per Directory Assistance Call $1.99 
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SECTION 4 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (cont’d) 

 

4.4 Service Implementation Rates 

 

Per Service Order  $50.00 

Per Service Order  entered via Power View 

    or Customer Service  $15.00 

 

 

 

4.5 Restoration of Service Rates 

 

 

Per Occasion $25.00 

 

 

 

4.6 Payphone Surcharge Rates 

 

 

 Per call       $0.50 

 

 

 

 

4.7 Calling Card (Post Paid) Rates 

 

Per minute      $0.19 
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SECTION 4 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (cont’d) 

 

4.8 Circuit Switched Data 

 

Circuit Switched Data allows customers to initiate 56/64 Kbps calls over the public 

switched network that can be used for services including, video conferencing, high speed 

data transfer, digital audio broadcasting, Group IV facsimile, and remote LAN access.  

Multiple channels can be bonded to provide effective transfer rates from 56 Kbps to 384 

Kbps.   The minimum initial billing increment is 30 seconds and each additional 

increment is 6 seconds. 

 

Rates 

 

Intrastate       $0.145  per minute 

Interstate       $0.100  per minute 

Offshore*       $0.400  per minute 

 

*Offshore refers to Hawaii, Alaska, Puerto Rica, US Virgin Islands, and Guam. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


